exercise in accordance with FRS 103R Business Combinations has now been completed. The provisional
goodwill total has been revised for the recognition of the customer relationships and architecture of the
proprietary system.

	 Consequently, the results for the previous financial year ended 30 June 2011 have been restated to include
the amortisation and the corresponding reduction in income tax from the finalisation of the Purchase Price
Allocation (PPA) exercise in accordance with FRS 103R Business Combinations. The prior year adjustment
was also included in the Intangibles Assets, Deferred Taxation and Reserves in the balance sheets.

45

Boardroom Limited   Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2012

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)

	 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

	 Prior year adjustment in accordance with FRS 103R Business Combinations (cont’d)

	 The restatements of each of the affected financial statements line items for the previous financial year
ended 30 June 2011 are as follows:

Group

Balance at
30 June 2011,
as previously

reported
$

Effect of
prior year

adjustments
$

Balance at
30 June 2011,

as restated
$

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,297,821) (1,688,476) (2,986,297)
Taxation (3,174,932) 406,808 (2,768,124)
Exchange translation difference (822,096) 31,947 (790,149)

Balance Sheet

Intangible assets 74,881,280 8,317,986 83,199,266
Other reserves (13,587,116) 292,365 (13,294,751)
Retained earnings 48,785,656 (1,281,668) 47,503,988
Deferred tax liabilities 582,248 9,307,289 9,889,537

	 Changes in accounting policies

	 The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the
current financial year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised standards and Interpretations of
FRS (INT FRS) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011. The adoption of
these standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the
Group and the Company.

46

To Greater Heights

Description
Effective for annual periods

beginning on or after

Amendments to FRS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets 1 January 2012